activities are denominated and settled in RMB. As at 31 December 2024, the balance of
the Group’s assets and liabilities are both denominated in RMB except that the assets
set out below are denominated in HKD. Currency risk arising from the assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have impact on the Group’s operation
performance.

RMB
31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Cash and bank balances 3,531,057 13,067,030

264

265

GUANGSHEN RAILWAY  2024 ANNUAL REPORT

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

1. Risk management objectives, policies and procedures, and changes during
the year (continued)

1.1. Market risk (continued)

1.1.1. Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all hedges
of net investments in foreign operations and the cash flow hedges are highly
effective.

On the basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant,
the reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates may have the following
after-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period and shareholders’ equity:

RMB

Item
Change in

 exchange rate

2024 2023

Effect on
 profits

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity
Effect on

 profits

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity

HKD Appreciation of
5% against RMB

132,000 132,000 490,000 490,000

HKD Depreciation of
5% against RMB

(132,000) (132,000) (490,000) (490,000)

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

1. Risk management objectives, policies and procedures, and changes during
the year (continued)

1.1. Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk – risk of changes in cash flows

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk of financial instruments relates primarily to
variable-rate bank borrowings. The Group continues to pay close attention to the
impact of interest rate changes on the Group’s interest rate risk. It is the Group’s
policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests. At present, there is no
interest rate swap arrangement.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk

Where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in
interest rate may have the following after-tax effect on the profit or loss for the
period and shareholders’ equity:

RMB

Item
Changes in

 interest rate

2024 2023

Effect on
 profit

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity
Effect on

 profit

Effect on
shareholders’

 equity

RMB 50 basis points
higher

(3,001,031) (3,001,031) (5,587,500) (5,587,500)

RMB 50 basis points
lower

3,001,031 3,001,031 5,587,500 5,587,500

266

267

GUANGSHEN RAILWAY  2024 ANNUAL REPORT

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

1. Risk management objectives, policies and procedures, and changes during
the year (continued)

1.2. Credit risk

As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause
a financial loss to the Group is mainly losses on the Group’s financial assets due to the
counterparty’s failure to discharge an obligation and financial guarantees issued by
the Group (without consideration of available collateral or other credit enhancements),
including cash and bank balances, accounts receivable, other receivables, debt